

No. 24-362

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Casey Norman

*Counsel of Record*

Jenin Younes

Mark Chenoweth

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, Virginia 22203

(202) 869-5210

Casey.Norman@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. POST- <i>EGBERT</i> , THE FTCA OFFERS THE ONLY VIABLE PATH TO RECOVER DAMAGES FOR VICTIMS HARMED BY FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS .....	12
II. THE DISCRETIONARY-FUNCTION EXCEPTION DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE LAW-ENFORCEMENT PROVISIO.....	18
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Defies the FTCA’s Plain Text and Purpose .....	18
B. Agent Guerra’s Conduct Was Not a Policy Decision—It Was a Grave Blunder Beyond the Scope of the Discretionary-Function Exception .....	20
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DISTORTION OF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMPERMISSIBLY NULLIFIES CONGRESS’S WAIVER OF IMMUNITY .....	24
A. The FTCA—a Federal Statute—Does Not Conflict with the Supremacy Clause.....	24
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Infusion of Qualified Immunity into the Assessment of FTCA Claims Is Inappropriate and Legally Unfounded.....	27

IV. AGENT GUERRA’S CONDUCT DOES NOT WARRANT IMMUNITY UNDER ANY OF THE FTCA’S EXCEPTIONS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	8
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021) .....	25
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	21, 26
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022) .....	2, 4, 9, 12, 14
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .....	10
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	13
<i>Hatahley v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 173 (1956) .....	16
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	26

<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	16
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 12
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	30
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , No. 23-10062, 2024 WL 1716235 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2024) .....	17, 23, 25, 27
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Myers &amp; Myers, Inc. v. USPS</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	13
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 800 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	9
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Smith v. Arrowood</i> , No. 6:21-CV-6318, 2023 WL 6065027 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2023) .....	14
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19

<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	16, 20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 16, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789 (1973) .....	10, 11
